
KEN PAXTON 
ATTOR:>;EY WO::Nf.R:\I. Of TEXAS 

December 17, 2015 

Mr. Zachariah T. Evans 
Counsel for the Balch Springs Police Department 
Akers & Akers, LLP 
13809 Research Boulevard, Suite 250 
Austin, Texas 78750 

Dear Mr. Evans: 

OR2015-26579 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the" Acf'), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 591099. 

The Balch Springs Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a 
request for all records pertaining to a specified incident, including warrants, front~page 
information, and civil service proceeding documents. You claim the submitted information 
is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552. l 08 of the Government Code provides, in part: 

(a) Information held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals 
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime is excepted from 
[required public disclosure] if: 

( 1) release of the information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.] 
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(b) An internal record or notation of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor 
that is maintained for internal use in matters relating to law enforcement or 
prosecution is excepted from [required public disclosure] if: 

(1) release of the internal record or notation would interfere with law 
enforcement or prosecution[.] 

Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(l ), (b )(1 ). Subsection 552.108(a)(l) protects information if its 
release would interfere with a particular pending criminal investigation or prosecution. 
Subsection 5 52.108(b )( 1) protects internal law enforcement and prosecution records, the 
release of which would interfere with law enforcement and prosecution efforts in general. 
See City of Fort Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320, 327 (Tex. App.-Austin 2002, no pet.) 
(section 552.l08(b)(l) protects information that if released would permit private citizens to 
anticipate weaknesses in police department, avoid detection, jeopardize officer safety, and 
generally undermine police efforts to effectuate state laws). A governmental body claiming 
subsections 552.108(a)(l) and (b)(l) must reasonably explain how and why the release of 
the requested information would interfere with law enforcement. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.30l(e)(l)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). Section 552.108 
is generally not applicable to information that is purely administrative in nature and does not 
involve the investigation or prosecution of crime. See City of Fort Worth, 86 S. W.3d 320; 
Morales v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. App.-El Paso 1992, \vrit denied) (statutory 
predecessor to section 552.108 not applicable to internal investigation that did not result in 
criminal investigation or prosecution); see also Open Records Decision No. 350 
at 3-4 (1982). You state the submitted information pertains to an open and ongoing internal 
investigation being conducted by the department. However, you have not provided any 
arguments explaining how the submitted information relates to a pending criminal 
investigation or prosecution. Further, you have not demonstrated how release would 
interfere with law enforcement or prosecution. Therefore, the department has failed to 
demonstrate the applicability of subsection 552.108(a)( 1) or subsection 552.108(b )(1 ). 
Accordingly, no portion of the submitted information may be withheld under 
subsection 552.108( a )(1) or subsection 5 52.J 08(b )( 1) of the Government Code. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides information relating to a motor vehicle 
operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title or registration, or personal 
identification document issued by an agency of this state or another state or country is 
excepted from public release. See Gov't Code§ 552.130. Accordingly, the department must 
withhold the motor vehicle record information we have marked under section 552.130 of the 
Government Code. As no other exceptions to disclosure have been raised, the remaining 
information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 
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This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgcncral.gov/opcn/ 
or! mling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673~6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~t-~ 
Cole Hutchison 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

CH/bhf 

Ref: ID# 591099 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


